“S&P 500”) from its levels at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, with all other variables held
constant. The Company’s investments in common stock equity securities were correlated with the S&P 500 using the
portfolio’s weighted-average beta of 0.93 and 0.91 at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. The
portfolio’s weighted-average beta was calculated using each security’s beta for the five-year periods ended
September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, and weighted on the fair value of such securities at
September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. For equity securities without observable market inputs, the
Company assumed a beta of 1.00 at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012. Beta measures a stock’s relative
volatility in relation to the rest of the stock market, with the S&P 500 having a beta coefficient of 1.00.

59

Edgar Filing: KEMPER Corp - Form 10-Q

89

Table of Contents

Quantitative Information About Market Risk (continued)
The estimated adverse effects on the fair values of the Company’s financial instruments using these assumptions were:

Pro Forma Increase (Decrease)

(Dollars in Millions) Fair Value Interest
Rate Risk

Equity
Price Risk

Total Market
Risk

September 30, 2013
Assets:
Investments in Fixed Maturities $4,645.0 $(311.7 ) $— $ (311.7 )
Investments in Equity Securities 567.4 (14.3 ) (105.6 ) (119.9 )
Liabilities:
Notes Payable 666.3 18.9 — 18.9
December 31, 2012
Assets:
Investments in Fixed Maturities $4,860.2 $(334.0 ) $— $ (334.0 )
Investments in Equity Securities 521.9 (19.0 ) (82.3 ) (101.3 )
Liabilities:
Notes Payable 675.5 23.1 — 23.1
The market risk sensitivity analysis assumes that the composition of the Company’s interest rate sensitive assets and
liabilities, including, but not limited to, credit quality, and the equity price sensitive assets existing at the beginning of
the period remains constant over the period being measured. It also assumes that a particular change in interest rates is
uniform across the yield curve regardless of the time to maturity. Interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities
may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types may lag behind